
 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
14 October 2020 
 
Dear Member 
 
Local Plan Task Group 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will 
be held on Monday, 26th October, 2020 at 9.30 am in the Remote Meeting on 
Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube - 
Zoom and You Tube to discuss the business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 

3.   Matters Arising   
 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting. 

5.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 



Local Government Act, 1972. 

6.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   Chairman's Correspondence (if any)   
 

8.   Draft Local Plan Review   

 To consider the remaining items deferred from the meeting held on 7 October 
2020 . 
 
Please click on the link below to view the published Agenda: 
 
Please click link below to view published Agenda: 
https://democracy.west-
norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=409&MId=4319&Ver=4 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 4 
November at 11 am via Zoom. 

 
To: 
 
Local Plan Task Group: Councillors R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, C J Crofts, 
M de Whalley, C Joyce, J Moriarty, T Parish, S Sandell and D Tyler 
 
Officers: 
Alexa Baker 
Katie Evans 
Alex Fradley 
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager 
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management Officer 
 

https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=409&MId=4319&Ver=4
https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=409&MId=4319&Ver=4


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 7th October, 2020 at 11.00 am in the Remote Meeting on Zoom 
and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube - Zoom 

and You Tube 
 

PRESENT:  
Councillors R Blunt (Chair), A Bubb, M de Whalley, C Joyce, J Moriarty, T Parish 

(Vice Chair),  S Sandell and D Tyler 
 

 
Under Standing Order 34: 
Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves 
 
Officers: 
Katie Evans, Graduate Planner 
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner (Policy) 
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager 
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Bone and C 
Crofts. 
 

2   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3   MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 

3

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/SL-xh5GFcsI?t=157


 
2 

 

 
 

6   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves. 
 

7   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

8   LOCAL PLAN DRAFT REVIEW  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube  
 
A Kemp was present under Standing Order 34 and asked 
questions/made comments. 
 
The King’s Lynn Riverfront Regeneration Area 
 
The Planning Policy Manager outlined the detail in the King’s Lynn 
Riverfront Regeneration Area Briefing Note which had been circulated 
to the Task Group. 
 
Officers present responded to questions and comments. 
 
The Task Group commented that a range of residential 
accommodation, more boating activities and a Doctor’s surgery could 
be included in the proposed mixed use for the Riverfront Regeneration 
Area.  Officers advised that any proposed scheme would need to be 
viable and would be required to satisfy the Site Specifics Flood Risk 
Assessment. 
 
AGREED:  That a general policy for the regeneration area be inserted 
and the document discussed today would form part of the preamble 
and would be presented to the Task Group at a future meeting. 
 
Policies 
 
The officers highlighted the changes to the policies set out below and 
responded to questions and comments. 
 
The Task Group considered the following policies: 
 
Policy E1.12 King’s Lynn – Employment Land Policy 
 
RESOLVED:  The Task Group agreed the policy. 
 
Policy E1.13 King’s Lynn – Green Infrastructure Policy 
 

4

https://youtu.be/SL-xh5GFcsI?t=196


 
3 

 

RESOLVED:  The map on page 170 be expanded and additional 
supplement text be inserted as discussed by the Task Group.  The 
amendments suggested would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Task Group. 
 
Policy 9.3 West Lynn 
 
Policy E1.14 West Lynn – Land West of St Peter’s Road 
 
RESOLVED:  The Task Group agreed the policy. 
 
Policy E1.15 West Lynn – Land at Bankside 
 
RESOLVED:  The Task Group agreed the policy, subject to the 
provision of cycle storage to serve the West Lynn Ferry. 

. 
Policy 9.4 West Winch 
 
Page 210:  Number 7 to be deleted as it was a duplication of 6b. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Task Group would continue to discuss this policy at 
the next meeting. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Local Plan Task Group would be held on 26 
October 2020 at 9.30 am via Zoom. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.29 pm 
 

 

5


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on Monday, 
26th October, 2020 at 9.30 am in the Remote Meeting on Zoom and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube - Zoom and You Tube 
 

PRESENT:  
Councillors R Blunt (Chair), A Bubb, M de Whalley, C Joyce, P Kunes (substitute 
for Councillor C J Crofts), J Moriarty, T Parish (Vice-Chair), S Sandell and D Tyler 
 

Members present under Standing Order 34: 
Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves 
 
Officers: 
Katie Evans, Assistant Planner 
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner (Policy) 
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager 
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer 
Karl Patterson, Housing Strategy Officer 
 
 

1   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

The Chair informed the Panel that the meeting was being broadcast 
live on You Tube.   
 
Click here to view a recording of the meeting on You Tube 
 
The Democratic Services Officer conducted a roll call to confirm 
attendees. 
 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C J Crofts. 
 

3   NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The notes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

https://youtu.be/QXMFvY9BwqA?t=17
https://youtu.be/QXMFvY9BwqA?t=163


 
2 

 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

7   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves were present under Standing Order 
34. 
 

8   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

9   OUTSTANDING HOUSING POLICIES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves were present under Standing Order 
34 and asked questions/made comments. 
 
The Borough Council’s Housing Strategy Officer was present for this 
item. 
 
The Principal Planner (Policy) introduced the outstanding Housing 
Policies set out below. 
 
The Task Group considered the outstanding Housing Policies as set 
out below.  Officers responded to questions and comments from the 
Task Group and Members attending under Standing Order 34. 
 
Affordable Housing Policy 
 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the policy, subject to the final 
evidence studies conclusions. 
 
Housing for the Elderly and Specialist 
 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the policy, subject to the final 
evidence studies conclusions. 
 
Adaptable and Accessible Homes 
 
It was noted that currently the Borough Council did not have a policy 
but were seeking to introduce one. 

https://youtu.be/QXMFvY9BwqA?t=278


 
3 

 

 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the policy, subject to the final 
evidence studies conclusions. 
 
Sustainability Appraisals of the above policies 
 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the SAs of the housing policies. 
 
 
The Task Group adjourned at 11.16 am and reconvened at 11.21 
am. 
 

10   KING'S LYNN RIVERFRONT REGENERATION AREA  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves were present under Standing Order 
34 and asked questions/made comments. 
 
The Principal Planner (Policy) presented the following policies: 
 

 Strategic Policy E1.KLR:  The King’s Lynn Riverfront 
Regeneration Area. 

 E1.5 King’s Lynn – Boal Quay Policy. 

 E1.8 King’s Lynn – South Quay Policy. 

 E1.10 King’s Lynn – North of Wisbech Road Policy. 

 E1.11 King’s Lynn – Southgates Policy. 
 
Officers present responded to questions and comments from the Task 
Group and Members attending under Standing Order 34. 
 
Councillor de Whalley wished it to be recorded that he did not agree 
the above policies. 
 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the above policies, together with 
the SA. 
 

11   DRAFT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillors A Kemp and A Ryves were present under Standing Order 
34 and asked questions/made comments. 
 
The officers highlighted the changes to the policies set out below and 
responded to questions and comments from the Task Group and 
Members attending under Standing Order 34. 
 
The Task Group considered the following policies: 
 

https://youtu.be/QXMFvY9BwqA?t=6713
https://youtu.be/QXMFvY9BwqA?t=9650


 
4 

 

9.4 West Winch 
 
The Planning Policy Manager referred the Task Group to page 210 and 
highlighted the proposed change to include reference to the master 
plan being prepared as a supplementary planning document. 
 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the Policy. 
 
9.4.1 E2.1 West Winch Growth Area Strategic Policy 
 
AGREED:  The Task Group agreed the Policy. 
 
The Task Group had previously agreed the South Wootton, North 
Wootton and Downham Market Chapters Policies and Sustainability 
Appraisal at the 21 October 2019 meeting. 
 
It was noted that the following policies would be discussed at the next 
meeting: 
 

 Hunstanton 

 Wisbech Fringe 

 Watlington 

 Marham 

 Terrington St Clement. 
 
Please Note:  Members were advised that it was not intended to go 
through each settlement and the Task Group was invited to email any 
comments on the settlements direct to the Planning Policy Team that 
they would like to go through in detail at subsequent meetings and 
why.  The Task Group was advised that documents which provided an 
analysis of these chapters were available to view via the Agenda 
published for the 5 August 2020 meeting. 
 

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Local Plan Task Group would take place on 4 
November 2020, 11 am, Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.37 pm 
 

 


